Adroddiad Blynyddol y Cyngor 2023/24

Gorffennaf 2024

The Council's Annual Report 2023/24
July 2024



ATODIADAU APPENDICES

sirgar.llyw.cymru carmarthenshire.gov.wales



How our Well-being Objectives were identified

When our Corporate Strategy 2018-23 'Life is for Living, let's start, live and age well in a healthy, safe and prosperous environment' was due for renewal. The impact of Covid 19, the Climate emergency, Cost of Living crisis and Transformation needs all set the scene for a revised approach. The Local Government Elections in May 2022 was a good opportunity to review and refresh our Well-being Objectives.

Our previous Corporate Strategy had 13 Well-being Objectives and it was felt that a more compact set of priorities was required.

Business Planning Engagement and Assurance sessions in November-December 2021 with Departmental Management Teams identified change was needed to a more thematic approach.

1

Democratic direction

In May 2022 a new administration was elected, and the Cabinet outlined its <u>Cabinet</u>
<u>Vision Statement 2022-</u>
2027

Partnership approach and data analysis/ needs assessment of Carmarthenshire.

We have prepared a collaborative plan with our public sector partners in Carmarthenshire through the PSBs Carmarthenshire Well-being Plan for 2023-2028.

The Well-being Assessment was engagement led Carmarthenshire -Local Well-being

<u>Carmarthenshire -Local Well-being</u> <u>Assessment</u>

- 609 responses
- A range of engagement sessions with organisations and groups to secure involvement from as diverse representation of the local population

We considered the Welsh Government's Well-being Objectives as well as other partners' objectives.

Consultation activity with;

- Residents,
- Staff.
- Businesses, &
- Trade Unions

Engagement with elected members on Draft Corporate Strategy and Well-being Objectives through member induction sessions Engagement with staff through staff survey

Annual Report and Self-Assessment of 2021-22 and Annual Governance Statement set the context

All Cabinet/Scrutiny Councillor workshop January 2023 February 2023 - Cabinet & County Council

Business planning was redesigned to fully align with Well-being Objectives.

New Corporate Strategy and Well-being Objectives

Delivery of the Corporate Strategy outlined in business plans, a redesigned approach to align to the new Well-being Objectives – 2 phase approach:

- 1. Identify Actions, Measures & Risks
- 2. Self-assessment of performance

The introduction of the Integrated Impact Assessment for all Cabinet/Full Council proposals from April 2023 ensured the 5 ways of working (and other impact assessment requirements) were embedded into the Council's work.

Applying the sustainable development principles and 5 ways of working

The sustainable development principle is

'... the public body must act in a manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs."

5 ways of working

Long term Prevention Integration Collaboration Involving

Promotion of the Well-being Act specifying on the SD principle and the 5 Ways of Working through training workshops, seminars and promotion

Consideration of the 7 National Goals and how the Council can maximise its contribution to those goals was central to the development of the new corporate strategy and Well-being Objectives. Business Planning redesigned to align to the new Well-being Objectives – 2 phase approach:

- 1. Identify Actions, Measures & Risks
- 2. Self-assessment of performance

Long Term

Cabinet Vision Statement & Corporate Strategy

Prevention

This is a guiding principle across our priorities but particularly as follows;

WBO 1 - Prevention and early intervention.

WBO 2 - Tackling Poverty

WBO 3 – Decarbonisation/Climate Emergency

WBO 4 - Transformation has reducing failure demand at its core.

Integration

Purpose of the new Corporate Strategy & Well-being Objectives is to enable greater integration across Council services with a focus on key Thematic and Service Priorities.

Collaboration

All WBO include elements of working with partners to meet specific goals within each objective

Involving

Many stakeholders involved in the development of the Well-being Objectives.

How our Well-being Objectives contribute to National Well-being Goals

Mwy Cyfartal More Equal

lachach Healthier Cydnerth Resilient Llewyrchus Prosperous

Cyfrifol ar Lefel Fyd-eang Globally Responsible Diwylliant Bywiog Lle mae'r Gymraeg yn Ffynnu Vibrant Culture and Thriving Welsh Language Cymunedau Cydlynus Cohesive Communities



	7 National Well-being Goals						
Well-being Objectives	More Equal	Healthier	Resilience	Prosperity	Global Responsibility	Vibrant Culture and Welsh Language	Cohesive Communities
Enabling our children and young people to have the best possible start in life. (Start Well)	✓	√	√	√	√	✓	✓
2. Enabling our residents to live and age well. (Live & Age Well)	√	√	√	√	√	✓	✓
3. Enabling our communities and environment to be healthy, safe and prosperous. (Prosperous communities)	√	√	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓
4. To further modernise and develop as a resilient and efficient Council. (Our Council)	√	√	√	√	√	✓	✓

2023/24 Performance Self-Assessment - Corporate Overview

Our Approach

Under the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 we have a duty keep under review the extent to which we are fulfilling the below 'performance requirements':

- The extent to which we are exercising our functions effectively;
- The extent to which we are using resources economically, efficiently and effectively; and
- Ensuring our governance is effective for securing the above.

Based on these requirements our self-assessment is set out in three parts, each includes a mixture of quantitative and qualitative elements. This ensures that we gather comparable numerical information through the scored elements which is then balanced through the more detailed evidence gathered through the qualitative elements.

The Council's well-being objectives and the duties placed upon us through the Well-being of Future Generation (Wales) Act (WBFGA) form the foundation of everything that we do as an organisation.

Part 1 of our self-assessment therefore focusses on the sustainable development principle demonstrated through the five ways of working. We must act in a manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs. Service areas were asked to assess how well they were applying the sustainable development principle on a 1-5 rating basis. 1 being weak and 5 being strong.

Part 2 focusses on the degree to which we are using our resources economically, efficiently and effectively which is placed in the context of the seven corporate areas of note identified within the Acts.

Detailed scoring matrices have also been included for workforce planning, digital maturity and data maturity. It isn't a direct requirement that we focus on these elements, but the self-assessment process provides the opportune time to gather this intelligence at a service-based level for the entire organisation.

Part 3 focusses on governance arrangements and the degree to which these arrangements are effective for securing the two requirements covered in parts 1 and 2.

Each of the Council's service divisions have undertaken their own self-assessment and these have been correlated by department to prepare departmental overviews which in turn have been used to prepare this corporate overview.

Corporate Overview

The Council's service areas collaborate and integrate to deliver our Corporate Strategy and we monitor the actions and measures set. Progress on these actions and measures can be monitored by Cabinet Portfolios, Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet Vision Statement, Well-being Objective and by Department and Service. **74**% of our actions and targets were achieved for the year.

			rget
Department	Function	actions & measures	%
	People Management		
	Regeneration, Policy and Digital		
Chief	Administration and Law	108	83%
Executive	Media & Marketing	100	03 /0
	Electoral & Civil Registration		
	Business Support		
	Children's Services		
Education &	Strategy and Learner Support	38	81%
Children	Education & Inclusion	30	
	Access to Education		
	Adult Social Care	49	
	Integrated Services		
Communities	Housing & Public Protection		69%
Communities	Leisure Services	43	09 /0
	Business Support and Commissioning		
	Housing Property and Strategic Projects		
	Waste and Environmental		
Diago 9	Highways and Transportation		
Place & Infrastructure	Service Improvement and Transformation	76	61%
IIIIIastructure	Place and Sustainability		
	Property Design and Maintenance		
Corporate	Revenue & Financial Compliance	20	070/
Services	Financial Services	39	87%

Overall performance on delivering the actions and measures aligned to the Corporate Strategy:

2023/24	On Target	Off Target
Number of actions and targets set	310	102
%	74%	24%

Not Available = 2%

Overall functions performed effectively with 74% of planned actions and targets achieved. Any off-target areas were explained and remedial action set.

Overarching Themes and Findings

Based on the individual division returns and departmental overviews the following overarching themes and findings have been identified.

Overall score for the Council based on departmental functionality scores - 4.

Part 1 - Applying the Sustainable Development Principle - The Five Ways of Working

Five Ways of Working	Score
Integration	4
Long-term focus	4
Involvement	3.9
Collaboration	4.3
Prevention	3.9

Integration

Service level and departmental level strategies and plans are aligned to the Corporate Strategy, however there are further opportunities to strengthen integration of actions with partners to ensure the consideration of the national well-being goals and other organisations' objectives.

There is good integration across the organisation, however, there are further opportunities to consolidate this when tackling significant whole-population challenges.

Long Term

Plans and strategies are (in the main) medium-term, which aligns to the Corporate Strategy. However, a long-term vision which clearly details the desired long-term future does not formally exist for the organisation (or departments within it) which presents an opportunity.

Data is used to inform performance monitoring, however, there is further scope to identify and utilise future trends data and horizon scanning to inform our understanding of future trajectories allowing for better planning.

Involvement

The organisation consults on a regular basis with residents and service users, however, in the main this is on an as and when basis rather than being a continuous two-way conversation. There are opportunities to explore mechanisms which support this.

The degree to which the service-user perspective is considered at both planning and delivery levels is improving, however, the degree to which this information is viewed and utilised corporately needs to improve, ensuring that this information forms an important element of performance monitoring.

There are opportunities to further consolidate the way in which we communicate the impact of involving residents and service users in our decision-making processes.

Collaboration

Collaboration across the organisation is good however there is scope to further identify how our well-being objectives can be supported by partners and how we can support their well-being objectives.

Prevention

The challenges that we are trying to prevent are linked to long-term trends and are included at the core of the Corporate Strategy, however, strengthening our approach to horizon scanning will support preventative service delivery.

There is a need to ensure that the Prevention Strategy, which is being led by the Communities Department, is extended and develops to become a whole population approach to prevention which applies across the Council. It is envisaged this will reduce demand for statutory intervention and maximise the potential of individuals.

Part 2 - Is the Organisation using its Resources Economically, Efficiently and Effectively?

Corporate Areas	Overall Score	Main Findings
Areas	Score	The annual business planning process needs to be less rushed and achieve widDaer engagement across and within departments to ensure greater integration.
Corporate 4 Planning		Whilst there is strong alignment to the Corporate Strategy there are further opportunities for the increased integration and consideration of the 'outcomes that we hope to achieve' in corporate planning. Further integration of corporate priorities i.e. Corporate Strategy, Cabinet Vision Statement etc. would allow for more efficient progress reporting
		processes.
Financial	4	Stronger engagement from departments in terms of the budget setting process is required as well as greater ownership from a monitoring perspective in some areas.
Planning		The challenging financial position in terms of depleting resources reduces the ability to make preventative financial choices, however there is recognition that this is important.
		There is a need to ensure the Council complies with the new Social Partnership and Public Procurement Act with a particular focus on considering socially responsible public procurement.
Procurement 3.9		There is recognition that more can be done to improve overall alignment and information sharing between the Procurement function and some service areas. There are aims to strengthen collaboration to ensure a more strategic and efficient procurement process which considers both cost and long-term value. Capacity to undertake required due diligence (especially with regards to
Risk Management	4.3	contract management) has also been noted as an issue. In some areas it would be prudent to ensure alignment between project-based risk registers to broader departmental and corporate level risk registers. It would be prudent to ensure that Business Continuity Plans exist for each
		service area and that these are held corporately as well as locally. There is recognition that further work to support residents to understand our current financial position and why we utilise resources in the way that we do would be beneficial.
Media & 3.7		In some areas there are improvements which can be made to processes, communication and forward planning which would support an enhanced working relationship between specific service areas and the Media and Marketing function.
		There is a need to manage public expectation in terms of what we can offer/do – resources and capacity do not always match up with public expectations of what we can deliver. There is increasing demand and complexity for services at a time of reduced resources and capacity.
Asset Management	4	There is recognition that some specific areas require improvements in their approach to asset management to ensure long-term sustainability and the safeguarding of vulnerable assets.
		There is a need to ensure that progress monitoring approaches for service-based and departmental level plans and strategies more closely align to corporate approaches.
Performance	4.2	The self-assessment process should be further refined, ensuring that it is a meaningful exercise for service areas.
Management		Departmental level performance management processes should align to corporate approaches to ensure consistency and provide assurance that relevant information and data is being viewed and considered at a corporate level.

Workforce Planning

Element	Level	Average Score
Key elements of Workforce Planning	Having workforce models/plans for some services within a division	3.2
Data	Single data source for workforce data within the division. Standardisation of roles and available organisational charts	3.2
Demand	One off model of demand for single initiative, service or department.	3.2
Supply	Basic gathering of internal workforce variables. Short term (annual) projections. General trends of labour availability and costs tracked	3.0
Gap Analysis Event driven analysis of shortfall / surpluses. Key skill need prediction. Some analysis of turnover.		3.2
Action Planning	Service level plans for recruiting/ retention. Quick acting approaches (i.e. agency staff).	
Governance Service leads in some service areas with WFP responsibilities.		3.2
Average Workforce Planning Score	3.1	

Data Maturity

Element	Level	Average Score
Use of data How well do you use data as a service?	We monitor data on a regular basis and strategic planning and decision making is becoming considerably data informed.	3.8
Quality of the data What is the quality of the data that you collect/use as a service?	Data is consistently collected, and it is regularly checked for validity and accuracy.	3.8
Data Analysis How well do you analyse the data that you use as a service?	We conduct descriptive analysis and are starting to explore more advanced analytical processes to delve further into the data. We are learning to create more sophisticated ways of presenting data	3.4
Leadership and Culture How is data regarded within the service?	We are becoming more engaged, and we are asking the right questions of the data and are active in harnessing its value.	4.2
Skills base and Capacity What is the skills base and capacity of the workforce within the service with regards to data?	Some dedicated data specific resource within the service with adequate levels of skills and capacity to do what needs to be done at the moment.	3.2
Tools used What kind of tools do you utilise to store, analyse and organise your data?	Data is fully stored in secure digital systems. Most tools are up to date and replacements are planned for poorer tools. Some integration is beginning to occur between systems and across departments and service areas. Investment is being committed to new tools	3.6
Average Data Maturity Score for the	3.7	

Digital Maturity

Element	Level	Average Score
Digital Transformation & Change (capacity) How ready and capable do you feel your service is to respond to emerging digital trends and challenges, and to adopt new ways of working through technology.	Moderate agility, with efforts to adapt to emerging trends but room for improvement in responsiveness.	3.2
Digital Leadership How confident and capable do you feel your leadership team/s are in providing digital leadership, when necessary, i.e. when designing services, implementing change etc.	The leadership team has some basic understanding and capability in digital leadership, but there are gaps in their knowledge and execution.	3.4
Customer Experience & Service Delivery How effectively does your service utilise online digital channels to enhance customer experience and deliver end to end online transactional services?	Basic digital service delivery, some room for improvement.	3.4
Paperless Working To what extent do you feel your services have transitioned to being paperless, where reasonable.	Our internal services have largely transitioned to digital platforms, significantly reducing paper consumption, though there are some lingering paperbased practices.	3.6
Hardware & Devices How adequately equipped do you feel your service is with the necessary hardware and devices to effectively deliver? (laptops, PC's, tablets, smartphones etc)	Well equipped - Most necessary hardware and devices are available, enabling effective delivery.	3.8
Software & Applications How effectively are you leveraging digital tools and applications to streamline workflows and improve efficiency?	Moderate use of digital tools and applications, resulting in some streamlining of workflows and moderate improvement in efficiency	3.0
Digital Content & Information How organised and accessible is digital content and information within your service? (SharePoint, file storage etc).	Well-organised digital content & information, easily retrievable and navigable.	3.6
Digital Communication & Collaboration How effectively does your service utilise digital platforms for communication and collaboration?	Effective use, facilitating collaboration and communication.	3.8
Data Management & Security How effectively is sensitive data managed and protected within your service and how capable do you feel in achieving this? (good GDPR and cyber security practice and behaviour)	Sensitive data is well managed and protected, with strong adherence to GDPR and cybersecurity practices. There's high capability and confidence in maintaining these standards effectively.	3.8
Average Digital Maturity Score for the Or	ganisation:	3.5

Part 3 - Are Governance Arrangements Effective?

The Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 as included in our <u>Statement of Accounts</u> indicates that an Internal Audit Review found that the Corporate Governance arrangements of the Council are acceptable.

Findings of Internal Audit Review of Annual Governance Statement & Corporate Governance			
Post Review Assurance Level Description for Assurance Level			
	Moderate controls, some areas of non- compliance to agreed controls		
ACCEPTABLE	Medium/Low risk of not meeting objectives		
	Medium/Low risk of fraud, negligence, loss,		
	damage to reputation		
Internal Audit found no fundamental control issues to be addressed as a high priority.			

New Governance Issues Identified in the Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24

	Governance Issues Action Plan				
ISSUE REF	ACTION	RESPONSIBLE OFFICER	TARGET DATE		
	Integrity	& Values			
AGS 2023/24 No.1	Develop and improve Standards Committee decision making and through the learning from the National Standards Forum	Monitoring Officer	March 2025		
AGS 2023/24 No.2	Ensure that the Annual Governance Statement plays its part in the Council's self-assessment.	Corporate Policy & Partnership Manager Head of Revenues & Financial Compliance	March 2025		
AGS 2023/24 No.3	•	Engagement Madia & Marketing	January 2025		
AGS 2023/24 No.3	Involvement strategy to be developed, with a view to making our consultations more effective.	Media & Marketing Corporate Policy & Partnership Manager	January 2025		
AGS 2023/24 No.4	Develop and improve the way in which performance information is shared.	Corporate Policy & Partnership Manager	March 2025		
AGS 2023/24 No.5	Improve the use and monitoring of complaints information and intelligence to support learning and service improvement,	Corporate Policy & Partnership Manager	March 2025		

	T	T	T
	for both Corporate and		
	Social Care complaints.		
AGS 2023/24 No.6	Ensure alignment of the	Corporate Policy &	September 2024
	Council's	Partnership Manager	
	Communication Plan		
	with the new Corporate	Media & Marketing	
	Strategy and Well-being		
	Objectives		
	Making a	Difference	,
AGS 2023/24 No.7	Introduce the Council	Corporate Policy &	September 2024
	Corporate Data Suite	Partnership Manager	
	for use to support		
	performance		
	management against		
	the Corporate Strategy		
	and key policy areas		
Val	uing our People: Engag	ing, Leading & Suppor	ting
AGS 2023/24 No.8	Safeguarding - Finalise	Assistant Chief	December 2024
	Volunteer policy and	Executive	
	database		
AGS 2023/24 No.9	Further develop the	Assistant Chief	December 2024
	workforce data via	Executive	
	performance dashboard		
AGS 2023/24 No.10	To ensure the	Part 1 & 2: Assistant	March 2025
	requirements of the	Chief Executive (People	
	Social Partnership and	Management) Part 3:	
	Public Procurement	Head of Revenues and	
	(Wales) Act 2023 are	Financial Compliance	
	embedded as	- '	
	appropriate across the		
	Council: Part 1: The		
	Social Partnership		
	Council Part 2: Social		
	Partnership &		
	Sustainable		
	Development Part 3:		
	Socially responsible		
	public procurement		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	formance & Finance	
AGS 2023/24 No.11	Continue to develop	Head of Revenues &	March 2025
	and improve on risk	Financial Compliance	
	management		
	arrangements, through		
	reporting of risks.		
AGS 2023/24 No.12	Draft accounts sign off	Head of Financial	September 2024
,	should be concluded by	Services	SOPIONISON ZOZT
	30th June, and final	23111000	
	approved by 30th		
	September, timetable		
	and processes have		
	Land processes nave	1	Page 12 of 56

	been amended to ensure delivery against the closure timetable.		
	Good Transparence	y & Accountability	
AGS 2023/24 No.13	Ensure a robust approach applied to Cyber security and sustainable solutions are implemented for Information Governance.	Chief Digital Officer	March 2025

Annual Governance Statement

The Council sees Corporate Governance as:

"doing the right things, in the right way, for the right people in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and accountable manner."

Our <u>Governance Framework</u> comprises the systems and processes, and cultures and values, by which the Council is directed and controlled and its activities through which it accounts to, engages with and leads the community. It enables us to monitor the achievement of our strategic objectives and to consider whether those objectives have led to the delivery of appropriate, cost-effective services.

The Council details how it deals with all aspects of Governance through its <u>Constitution</u> which defines the standards, roles and responsibilities of the Executive, its Members, Committees and its Officers. The Constitution includes a Scheme of Delegation outlining the <u>decision-making process</u>, considering the relevant legislation.

The Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 as included in our <u>Statement of Accounts</u> indicates that an Internal Audit Review found that the Corporate Governance arrangements of the Council are acceptable.

Table - Internal Audit Report extract: Findings of Carmarthenshire County Council Internal Audit review of AGS and Corporate Governance									
Post Review Assurance Level	Description for Assurance Level								
Acceptable	Moderate controls, some areas of non- compliance to agreed controls Medium/Low risk of not meeting objectives Medium/Low risk of fraud, negligence, loss, damage to reputation								
	ontrol issues to be addressed as a high								
priority.									

Good progress has been made against the actions identified in previous Annual Governance Statements as noted below;

SOURCE	ISSUES	ACTIONS/PRO	GRESS	STATUS
AGS	Implement The	May 2022	The elements that have	Ongoing
2020/21	Local		not been implemented	
No.2	Government		to date have a timetable	Parts of the Legislation that
	and Elections		that needs to be met to	needed to be implemented
	(Wales) Act		deliver the Act's	have been completed.
	requirements.		requirement / timescale.	Self-assessment element
				has been incorporated.
			Elements of	
			performance &	Awaiting guidance from
			governance	WLGA re: panel
			implemented.	assessment.
			Elections – in hand	
				Part completed –
				performance element
				completed.

AGS 2021/22 No.1	Develop recruitment strategy and workforce plan alongside implementation of new recruitment software to ensure recruitment service can be streamlined and maintained.	March 2023	In progress – new software in place – testing system and rolling out training – from March 2023 Strategy will follow once system in place. New recruitment system is in place and training is continuing. (March 2024). Recruitment strategy is being drafted and will be consulted upon during summer/early autumn 2024.	Commenced. Testing complete and post test updates to the system underway. (May 2023). Workforce strategy to CMT 30 March Dedicated workforce related CMT meeting on 4th May and progress on new software Strategy to Pre cabinet on 18th May
AGS 2021/22 No.4	Develop an Engagement and Consultation plan for the local authority.	March 2023	Work has commenced – reflecting on the staff survey findings and IIP	Engagement with TU – introduced a joint consultancy forum – group leaders and Chief also attends. Aim to improve engagement and consultation Staff feedback completed
AGS 2021/22 No.5	Further development work on handling complaints and investigating complaints.	March 2023	Piece of work being carried out on the resource needed to investigate complaints. Triangulate this with FOIA and Member enquiry	Review of handling of complaints has been completed. Next piece of work to review the investigation process at stage 2 for consistency in approach and standards needed.
AGS 2021/22 No.6	Review the customer service that we as a Council provide and how we can further improve the customer journey	March 2023	From 1st December 2022 – Development of Hwbs – more access to customers – thematic days introduced.	Falls into the Digital Customer Transformation workstream – which monitors the progress. SPF Funding – Hwb Fach y Wlad – to be implemented

AGS 2021/22 No.12	Review the Governance arrangements for both Local Authority Trading Companies (LATC) with a view to aligning the arrangements and clarifying the roles of Members and Scrutiny Committees in relation to the LATCs.	March 2023	Monitoring Officer review carried out and completed. Report is being finalised. CWM taking a governance review report to the CWM Board.	Update: Monitoring Officer Governance update review carried out and completed. Report is being finalised. CWM has taken a governance review report to the CWM Board. – Cwm action Complete
AGS 2022/23 No.4	Governance and Audit Committee Annual Report to be produced and consideration given as to whether the annual report be presented to full Council.	30 June 2024		The Chair will be presenting his report to the next meeting, then it will be presented to full Council.

Completed Actions

	2022/23 GOVERNANCE ISSUES - ACTIONS COMPLETED
ISSUE REF	ACTION
AGS 2021/22 No.8	Establish clear governance mechanism to drive progress against each Well-being Objective and identify priority themes and service areas to support delivery of the well-being objectives.
AGS 2022/23 No. 1	To embed the governance arrangements around the New corporate strategy and Well-being objectives 2022-27 Governance mechanisms now in place – completed.
AGS 2022/23 No.2	We will ensure that Corporate Performance Management and Internal Audit work together, to ensure that the Annual Governance Statement plays its part in the Overall Council's Self-Assessment. Self-assessment is now complete as part of the Annual Report 2022/23 and will be
	revisited annually
AGS 2022/23 No.3	Data Insight Team to support in the development and analysis of consultation activity arising from the Local Government and Elections Act (specifically with residents, businesses, trade unions and staff).
	Two cycles of consultation have been completed and will now be an annual commitment.

The following tables are a presentation of results and comments on the **Corporate Data Suite** indicators and measures linked to each Well-being Objective and Priorities.

W	BO 1 - Enabling our children and young pe	eople to ha	ave the b	est possi	ble start i	n life (Star	rt Well)			
O	ur Corporate Data Suite with our Indicators	s and Meas	sures of	success -	2023/24					
		How well			How	well are we	doing?			
		have we done?		See explanatio	n of performa	ınce	All Wa	les Comparat	ive Info.	
		2022/23 or previous result			2023	3/2024 or most	recent			
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or 窓	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****	
W	WBO1 Overarching									
		31.3% (2019/20)	No Target	34.6% (2020/21)	Not applicable	▼	31.3%	28.4%	***	
1	% of Children living in Poverty This data uses Department for Work and Pensions and HM Revenue and Customs local indicators combined with information about housing costs at the local level to estimate poverty rates after housing costs. It indicates how many children are thought to be living in households with incomes that are below 60% of the median	Child poverty rates have generally been on an upward trend in the county with a 5.3 percentage point increase between 2014/15 at 29.3% and 2020/21 at 34.6%. This is consistent with trends seen nationally. 2020/21 data of 34.6% translates to nearly 11,250 children and exceeds the Wales average by 0.6%. This is the 11th highest level of all local authorities in Wales which is an improvement on the 12th highest level the previous year. Poverty affects every aspect of someone's life. It is especially detrimental to children, affecting their long-term health and development, educational attainment and their access to opportunities. A child growing up in poverty is at an increased risk of not having the best start in life given their access to								

		2022/23 or previous result			2023	/2024 or most	recent		
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or છ	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****
		31.4% (2021/22)	No Target set	30.5% (2022/23)	Not applicable	A	24.8%	23.2%	*
2	% children aged 4 to 5 years of age, Overweight or Obese	Childhood Obesity Levels in Carmarthenshire is the highest in Wales. As of 2022/23 in Carmarthenshire 30.5% of 4-5 year olds were overweight or obese, this is the highest levels in Wales. Despite a slight reduction in % from the previous year, the actual number of 4-5 year olds classed as overweight or obese has increased from 510 in 2021/22 to 524 in 2022/23. Obesity in early life will have detrimental effects on long-term health and in turn the life chances of that person. Whilst the Council alone cannot affect the level of change required to reduce childhood obesity, several of the Council's services have an important role to play, such as the provision of nutritious school meals and access to leisure and sporting activities.							
		27.37 (per 10,000 population) (2021/22)	No Target set	34.08 (per 10,000 population) (2022/23)	Not applicable		47.72 per 10,000 population	Not applicable	Not applicable
3	Number of Children on the child protection register at 31 March per 10,000 population aged under 18	The numbers of children on the child protection register continues to increase from 27 to 34 children							

		2022/23 or previous result			2023	/2024 or most	recent			
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or 🏵	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****	
W	BO1a - Thematic Priority - Healthy Lives - _I	preventior	n / early i	interventic	on					
		6.5% (2022)	No Target set	5.0% (2023)	Not applicable	A	6.1%	5.5%	****	
4	% of Live single births with a birth weight of under 2,500g	have the third lowest level of low birth weights in Wales. Babies born with a low birth weight are at an increased risk of developing health problems. It is positive therefore, that generally, the percentage of babies born with a low birth weight has been decreasing in Carmarthenshire.								
		45.62 (per 10,000 population) (2021/22)	No Target set	51.80 (per 10,000 population) (2022/23)	Not applicable 116.4 10,0 popul			Not applicable	Not applicable	
5	Number of children looked after by local authorities at 31 March per 10,000 population aged under 18	We continue to have the lowest number of looked after children per 10,000 population under 18 years of age in Carmarthenshire compared to other authorities in Wales, and well below the Welsh average of 116.44. Our figure at the end of March 2023 was 51.80 per 10,000 population, this equates to 190 looked after children. At the end of March 2024 this increased to 259, a 36% increase, the comparative data for this per 10,000 population will not be available until late 2024, but we have been low in the context of other local authorities for many years.								
		149 children March 2023	No Target set	209 children March 2024	Not apı	olicable	4,995 (Wales Total March 2023)	Not applicable	Not applicable	
6	Number of children looked after in foster placements at 31 March	There is an increase in the number of Looked After Children in Foster Placements at the end of March 2024, which aligns with the increase in the number of looked after children. There continues to be a shortage of foster carers both locally and nationally which impacts on placement stability. The department works collaboratively across the region with Foster Wales and a national foster carer recruitment campaign received significant media attention.								

		2022/23 or previous result			2023	/2024 or most	recent			
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☻	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****	
		215,491	226,266	211,004	8	▼		Not applicabl	е	
7	Number of participations at sport and physical opportunities facilitated by Actif Communities (3.4.2.8)	was high and members of s	Although the 2023/24 result did not meet the target the team shifted the was high and there was less focus on mass participation of direct delimentary of staff less for 9 months due to illness and maternity thus lead undeliverable.						were 2	
		41.5% (21/22 Academic Year)	45.0%	37.2% (22/23 Academic Year)	8	▼		Not applicable		
8	% of children who can swim 25m aged 11 (3.4.2.1)	Unfortunately there is a reduction in the % of children age 11 that can swim 25m. The results are reflective of inactivity of school swimming due to Covid-19 related aspects. Some children have not attended swimming before and have a lower starting point than previously. Schools generally are swimming for less time than previous years (e.g. 10 days rather than 15) as schools either could not afford the travel expenditure or struggled with workforce to release staff to accompany the children to the leisure centres.								
		83.0%	83.6%	63.0%	Not applicable	Not applicable		Not applicabl	е	
9	The number of new assessments completed for children during the year, that were completed within statutory timescales (CH/006a/012)	Please note the change of definition and methodology of this measure by Welsh Gove 2023/24 which in turn has dramatically reduced the result but is now far more useful as a measure but is no longer comparable with previous years. The 2023/24 result of								

		2022/23 or previous result			2023	3/2024 or most	recent		
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ᆼ	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****
		7.4% (14/190)	6.8%	8.5% (22/259)	8	•		Not applicabl	е
10	% of Children in care who had to move 3 or more times (CH/043)	The target of 6.8% was not achieved during 2023/24 with 22 of the 259 looked after children having three or more moves during the year compared to 7.4% (14 out of the 190 looked after children) in 2022/23. There was a 36% rise in the number of Children Looked After on 31st March 2024 to 259 compared to 190 the previous year. There continues to be a shortage of foster carers both locally and nationally which impacts on placement stability. The department works collaboratively across the region with Foster Wales and a national foster carer recruitment campaign received significant media attention. A foster care review has been completed and an action plan agreed and development work is continuing to increase the range and type of placements for Children Looked After through the department's residential strategy for children and fostering service transformation plan.							
W	BO1b - Service Priority - Early years								
		4,165 (2016/17)	No Target set	4,772 (June 2021)	Not applicable	•		Not applicabl	e
11	Number of Registered Childcare Places available in Carmarthenshire	This data is collected every five years by the Family Information Service and published in Carmarthenshire Childcare Sufficiency Assessment (2022-27). This report shows that the since the last assessment in 2016, there has only been a 15% increase in the number of registered childcare places available in Carmarthenshire, far less than demand. Of these available placements 54% of them are Welsh medium places which is only a 3% increase on the 2016 figures.							

_		-							
		2022/23 or previous result			2023	3/2024 or most	recent		
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☺	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****
W	BO1c - Service Priority - Education								
		1.9%	1.0%	2.3%	⊗	▼	2.0%	1.5%	**
12	% of Year 11 leavers Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEETs) (PAM/009)	A significant decline in the number of Year 11 leavers not in Education, Employment or Training during 2023/24 with 2.3% (46 out of 1,987) compared to 1.9% (36 out of 1,914) the previous year. The result is now ranked 17th in Wales, down from 10th the previous year and above the Welsh average of 2.1%. The Youth Support Service has delivered post 16 transition youth work in line with Welsh Government Youth Engagement and Progression Framework though out the last year. There has been work undertaken to ensure that knowledge of the framework is understood within Education and Children's Services Department. 3.8% 2.5% 5.0% The Youth Support Service has delivered post 16 transition youth work in line with Welsh Government Youth Engagement and Progression Framework though out the last year. There has been work undertaken to ensure that knowledge of the framework is understood within Education and Children's Services Department.							
	% of Year 13 leavers Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEETs) (5.1.0.2)	3.8%	2.5%	5.0%	8	▼	3.6%	2.4%	*
13		A significant decline in the number of Year 13 leavers not in Education, Employment or Training during 2023/24 with 5.0% (31 out of 616) compared to 2.5% (26 out of 691) the previous year. The result is now ranked 18th in Wales, down from 16th the previous year and above the Welsh average of 3.6%. The Youth Support Service has delivered post 16 transition youth work in line with Welsh Government Youth Engagement and Progression Framework though out the last year. There has been work undertaken to ensure that knowledge of the framework is understood within Education and Children's Services Department.							
		89.5%	90.0%	91.1%	©	A		Not applicabl	е
14	% of pupil attendance in Primary Schools (PAM/007)	·							

		2022/23 or previous result	2023/2024 or most recent							
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ජ	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****	
		83.0%	85.5%	86.4%	©	A		Not applicabl	е	
15	% of pupil attendance in Secondary Schools (PAM/008)	Nationally, the percentage of half-day sessions missed by secondary school-aged pupils has do to 12.5% between 2022/23 and 2018/19. This trend is reflected in the result of 86.4% (13.6% absence) compared to 93.5% (6.5% absence) in 2018/19. However this is an improvement on the codemic years (2022/23) result of 83%					6% It on the last behaviour a rise in			
	Residents that think schools provide young people with a good level of education	0.52 (AIS Score)	No Target set	0.41 (AIS Score)	Not applicable	•		Not applicabl	е	
16		Our 2023 residents survey received almost 4,000 respondents indicating that there was overall agreement that local schools provide children and young people with a good education with an Average Index Score (AIS) of 0.41. This is a slight decline on the 2022 score of 0.52 but continues to be an overall agreement.								

	WBO2 - Enabling our residents to live and age well (Live & Age Well) Our Corporate Data Suite with our Indicators and Measures of success - 2023/24												
		How well have we				well are we	doing?						
		done?	S	ee explanatio	n of performa	nce	All Wal	les Comparati	rative Info.				
		2022/23 or previous 2023/2024 or most recent result											
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☺	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****				
W	BO2 - Overarching												
		60.4 years (2017-19)	No Target set	59.7 years (2018-20)	Not applicable	•	61.5 years	63.4 years	*				
1a	Healthy life expectancy at birth (Male) Healthy Life Expectancy measures the number of years someone is expected to live in good health.	general impr between sex lower than th days. This is of 61.5 years Data based o	ovement in and where nat for femal the 18th lo s. on the Wels n Carmarth	living standa a person live les and saw a west level of h Index of Me enshire betw	rds. However es. Healthy Li a decrease be all local autho ultiple Depriv		ariations in He y for males ir 19 and 2018 es and is less hat the gap ir	ealthy Life Ex n Carmarthen -20 from 60.4 s than the Wa n male health	pectancy shire is to 59.7 les average y life				
		61.1 years (2017-19)	No Target set	61.8 years (2018-20)	Not applicable	A	62.4 years	65.8 years	**				
1b	Healthy life expectancy at birth (Female)	the 13th lowe This is an im level of peop average, cou	est level of a portant con le aged ove uld result in emale healtl	all local autho sideration in er 65, which, increased pro hy life expect	orities and is a Carmarthens when coupled essure on hea ancy in Carm	ne same time also less than hire as the cold with a Healt alth and social arthenshire be gap of 16.9	n Wales avera bunty is home thy Life Expe al care service between the r	age of 62.4. to an above ctancy which es.	average is below				

		2022/23 or previous result			2023	3/2024 or most	recent		
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☻	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****
		12.0% (2021/22)	No Target set	16.7% (2022/23)	Not applicable	•	15.5%	13.8%	**
2	Households in material deprivation Material deprivation is a measure which is designed to capture the consequences of long-term poverty on households, rather than short-term financial strain.	This increasing trend is in line with generally increasing trends for poverty rates. The ongoing cost of living crisis is also likely having a detrimental impact on household deprivation levels. The Council is undertaking significant cross-departmental work to support residents affected by the cost of living crisis and improving the lives of those living in poverty. Intelligence gathered has resulted in the development of a Tackling Poverty Plan which encourages an integrated approach.							
		48.8 (score) (2021/22)	No Target set	48.3 (score) (2022/23)	Not applicable	•	48.2 (score)	48.9 (score)	**
3	Adult mental well-being score Based on the Warwick Edinburgh mental wellbeing scale - score between a minimum of 14 to a maximum of 70.	change to no Carmarthens compared wi Findings of a respondents	s consistent r Carmarthe s perhaps in ormal life in o shire's positi th 11th lowe recent resi that considerecognises ate levels o	t with national enshire as of a dicative of the decades. Define the properties of support to in the properties of the pr	al trends. 2022/23 was ne effects of t creases were the other loc evious year. Itation indicat d be given to committed to v ndividuals wit	48.3, a decre he pandemic also seen at cal authorities te that there v supporting p working with p th mental hea	ease on previ , in which we a Wales leve s in Wales is t was overall ag eople's ment partners to pr	ous figures for saw the mosel. The 10th lower greement from all health in the ovide readily	or 2021/22 t significant st, n e county. accessible

		2022/23 or previous result	2023/2024 or most recent							
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☻	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****	
	Adults who have 2 or more healthy lifestyle behaviours	92.4% (2021/22)	No Target set	92.5% (2022/23)	Not applicable	A	92.3%	93.4%	***	
4	Healthy lifestyle behaviours are defined as: According to the National Survey for Wales the number of adults with 2 (or more) Healthy Lifestyle							nslated to ent from 13th ntinued		
W	BO2a - Thematic Priority - Tackling Povert	у								
		34.5% (2022)	No Target set	34.6% (2023)	Not applicable	▼	33.5%	32.6%	**	
5	% of Households Living in Poverty Poverty is defined as 60% of GB Median Income (60% of £39,294 =	The most red are living in p year which m	poverty, this	translates to						

do.

Cross departmental work to tackle the Cost-of-Living crisis has developed a stronger more integrated approach within the Council and has better consolidated and identified what we are, can and need to

£23,576 for 2023)

		2022/23 or previous result			2023	3/2024 or most	recent			
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☻	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****	
		£617.80 (2022)	No Target set	£678.60 (2023)	Not applicable	A	£636.10	£646.00	****	
6	Median Gross Weekly Income	The most recent data for shows a significant increase in the average Gross Weekly earnings in Carmarthenshire, from £617.80 (2022) to £678.60 (2023) with the second highest figures in Wales. Carmarthenshire figures have been higher than the Welsh average for the last few years, but the gap has increased significantly, with the Welsh average currently at £636.10. We continue to be below the UK average of £681.70, but the difference is slowly closing. The gap in the hourly rate between Male and Female full-time workers is closing, with the female hourly rate higher than male workers in five authorities including Carmarthenshire. Our Gross hourly earnings for Female Full-time workers is £1.72 more than male workers, this has increased from 62p in 2022. Earnings have a direct effect on a person's life, impacting every decision that is made. This becomes particularly difficult if a person's earnings do not allow them to meet their basic needs and made worse if wage growth does not coincide with the rate of inflation, the effects of which many are facing right now. The Council is committed to supporting people to maximise their incomes and access the support that they are entitled to.								
		5.67 Ratio (2022)	No Target set	5.32 Ratio (2023)	Not applicable	A	6.07 Ratio	5.25 Ratio	****	
7	Housing Affordability Ratio Dividing the house price for a given area by its earnings, produces a ratio which serves as an indicator of relative affordability. A higher ratio indicates that on average, it is less affordable for a resident to purchase a house in their local authority. Conversely, a lower ratio indicates higher affordability in a local authority.	9.67, and we of 2023. Whi noted that ho Access to aff	ell below the lst increase busing afford fordable hourell-being. Part on the other.	Welsh avera s were seen dability will vausing is impo ut simply, the ner things that	over recent y ary between s rtant as it lea e more afford at they need v	This is the 7th rears these no smaller areas ds to improve able housing which in turn i	lowest level ow seem to be within the co ements in both is then the managers increases the	of all local au be reducing. It bunty. h physical an hore money heir quality of lit	thorities as should be d mental ouseholds fe. Residents	

		2022/23 or previous result			2023	3/2024 or most	recent			
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☻	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****	
		71.6%	72.0%	72.1%	©	A	59.0% (2022/23)	61.5% (2022/23)	****	
8	Households successfully prevented from becoming homeless (PAM/012)	The good percreation of the to people in good continuation data (2022/2) despite having with 630. Our	e Housing greatest need of Welsh G 3) shows a ng the 3rd h r improved	Hwb Team; or the through the overnment grown much-improvighest numbersult has tales.	changes to op the adoption of rant funding. ved position of er of househo	perational pra the Emerger The most rec of 4th compar olds threatene	ctices; the di ncy Allocation ent homeles ed to 14th in ed with home	rect allocation ns Policy; and s prevention of the previous lessness duri	of homes I comparative year. This is ng 2022/23	
	Residents that believe Poverty is a problem in my area	0.23 (AIS Score)	No Target set		Not applicable	▼		Not applicabl	е	
9	Average Index Score (AIS) Key: A score below 0 indicates overall disagreement; A score between 0 and 1 indicates overall agreement, and a score between 1 and 2 indicates overall strong agreement.	Our 2023 residents survey received almost 4,000 respondent, where responses to this statement were mixed. However a higher proportion overall agree that poverty is a problem in their area with a hyerage linear Score (ALS) of 0.24. This is a slight decline on the 2022 score of 0.23 but continue						area with an		
	Average time for processing new Housing/Council	18.46 days	17 days	13 days	©	A		Not applicabl	е	
1	Tax Benefit claims (6.6.1.2)	The average greatly during		•	ess new Hous hich are almo	•			duced	
	Average time for processing Housing/Council Tax	3.62 days	4 days	3.02 days	©	A		Not applicabl		
	Benefit notifications of changes of circumstances (6.6.1.3)	The average reduced sligh		, ,	ess Housing/ st over 3 days		_		ances has	
		204	200	158	8	▼		Not applicable)	
1:	Number of individuals supported through Council employability schemes to earn a real living wage (EconD/023)	158 individuals were supported through Council employability schemes to earn the real living wage during 2023/24, this is a decline in number compared to 204 in the previous year. Many of the clients supported were still receiving advice and guidance at the end of the financial year as they experience multiple barriers and have complex needs. Therefore, additional support is needed before they access employment opportunities.								

		2022/23 or previous result			2023	3/2024 or most	recent		
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☻	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****
V	BO2b - Service Priority - Housing								
		6.3 days	10 days	27.6 days	8	▼		Not applicabl	е
1;	Average number of calendar days taken to complete all housing repairs (PAM/037)	It took an ave was a drama targeting and during Covid and backlog rise year on y	tic increase I clearing th , as well as of old jobs	e on the previ ne backlog of lack of mate	ous year's av oldest jobs o rials and cont	erage of 6.3 ccurred form tract capacity	days. The m work that wa . These situa	nain reason w is unable to b itions have no	as the active e completed ow improved,
		143 properties	167 properties	104 properties	8	▼		Not applicabl	е
14	Number of private sector empty properties returned to use through direct intervention (HS-EMP/001)	Most of the reowners that we particularly to with 52% being approved by funding. Unfor performance progressed whas been contensure we man Support Office we will refocuse.	will become owards the ng cancelle Rhondda Cortunately the through co with the grampleted and aximise the cers now in	e occupiers. It end of 2023/2 ed (at various Cynon Taf Cone target was empletion of gont but had ad will need to place (March	t is very resounce. 24, during the stages), of the unty Borough in the for 20 grants or when vice. Majority be monitored ocation and in April 2024)	urce heavy wi e year 199 en ne 116 that wo n Council but 123/24 as but n they are ret to of the work of d following ap ncome (fees).	th little rewar quiries were ere surveyed we have com these will be urned to use on the on the proval with F . With the adduction of the	rd for the inter received for to l only 43 (37% nmitted up to included in 2 where they h National Gra Rhondda Cyno ditional Empty e Council Tax	rvention the scheme 6) were £2.6m of 2024/25 aven't ant Scheme on Taf and y Homes premiums

		2022/23 or previous result			2023	3/2024 or most	recent				
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☺	Improve					
		3.5% 2.6% 2.2% ⊙ ▲ Not applicable									
15	% of rent lost due to properties being empty (PAM/039)	The % rent lo 2.2%, compa the last 21 m further impro approved by	ared to 3.5% nonths to dri evement acti	the previous ve improvem ons over the	s year. There nent e.g. a ne	have been a w letting stan	number of c dard. We will	hanges introd continue to i	luced over mplement		
W	BO2c -Service Priority - Social Care										
	Number of people waiting in hospital for domiciliary	35 people @ end of March 2023	No Target set	7 people @ end of March 2024	Not applicable	A	Not applicable				
16	care (ASC-001)	The number of people waiting in hospital for domiciliary care varies during the year and is an 'as at' figure captured at the end of each month. At the end of March 2024, 7 people were waiting in hospit for domiciliary care, this is an improvement on the figure of 35 @ end of March 2023.									
		51.8%	50.0%	70.2%	©	A		Not applicabl	е		
17	% of people referred to the National Exercise Referral scheme that complete the 16 week programme (PAM/041) The number of referrals to the exercise programme have increase dramatically, with 1,537 received during 2023/24 the highest since the scheme started. Unfortunately, the number that are allowed to attend the scheme is limited due to resources, with just over 36% during 2023/24. The positive news is over 70% (316/450) of those that started the scheme actually completed the 16-week programme during 2023/24, this is the highest rate of completion since recording the data.										
		277 days	275 days	273 days	©	A		Not applicabl	e		
18	The average number of calendar days taken to deliver a Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG/001)	Despite the average number of days to deliver a Disabled Facilities Grant being on target and showing a very slight improvement during 2023/24, the result continues to be high at 273 days. There was a 14% increase in the number of adaptations completed in the year compared to 2022/23. The demand for adaptations are high, with work required for more complex needs.									

	WBO3 - Enabling our communities and environment to be healthy, safe and prosperous (Prosperous communities)										
O	ur Corporate Data Suite with our Indicato	ors and Me	asures o	f success	- 2023/24						
		How well have we			How v	vell are we d	oing?				
		done?	S	ee explanation	of performar	nce	All Wa	es Comparati	ve Info.		
		2022/23 or previous result			2023/	2024 or most r	ecent				
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result Target Actual Result Target Met or ▼ Did we improve									
W	BO3 - Overarching	C4C 725 No Torget C47 440 Not									
		£16,735 (2020)	No Target set	£17,419 (2021)	Not applicable	A	£18,038	£18,429	**		
1	Gross Disposable Household Income per head Gross Disposable Household Income (GDHI) is an estimate of the amount of money that a household has available to spend on goods, services and saving.	Disposable Household Income is Rising but Levels Remain Below National Averages. In 2021, gross disposable household income (GDHI) per head in the UK saw a growth of 3.7% when compared with 2020; this is the same in England, while Northern Ireland saw a growth of 4.0%. Of the home nations, Wales saw the highest growth with 4.9%, and the lowest was in Scotland with 2.4%. Despite the highest % growth, Wales has the second lowest rate of the home nations with £18,038 behind Northern Ireland with £17,636. Carmarthenshire saw growth of 4.1% over the same time period to £17,419 in 2021, whilst this is negitive, this level remains held with 2.4% and in significantly below the UK.									

		2022/23 or previous result			2023/2	2024 or most r	ecent			
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ජ	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****	
		83 people (2022)	No Target set	138 people (2023)	Not applicable	•	1,126 Welsh total	25 people	*	
2	Number of people killed and seriously injured on the roads	and the highest increase was for those 16-24 year olds with 76% from 17 in 2022 to 30 in 2023, this is the highest number in Wales. The Council is committed to making the County's roads safer through strengthened partnership working to raise awareness, educate and train all types of road users in order to improve skills and behaviour.								
		4.2 (µg/m3) (2020)	No Target set	4.3 (µg/m3) (2021)	Not applicable	•	6.9 (µg/m3)	4.1 (µg/m3)	***	
3	Levels of nitrogen dioxide (NO2) pollution in the air. This measure provides an indication of air quality by providing an average concentration of pollutants in the air.	After a positive years, unfortungers, unfortungers 8th lowest levers Nitrogen diox These pollutate and not the second sec	unately there es positively vel of all loca tide is one of ants not only	been a slight with the Wales I authorities in several major have serious	increase fror s average of n Wales. r pollutants and detrimental ir	n 4.2 (μg/m3) 6.9 (μg/m3) a nd is released	in 2020 to 4 and the count of the air l	.3 (µg/m3) in y continues to by the burning	2021. to have the g of fuel.	
		16,381 crimes	No Target set	14,024 crimes	Not applicable	A	1	Not applicable	Э	
4	Total Crime in Carmarthenshire has reduced by over 14% during 2023/24 to 14,024, compared to 16,381 during 2022/23. The highest form of crime continues to be Violence Against the Person with 48% of the total crime.									

		2022/23 or previous result			2023/2	2024 or most r	ecent					
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☻	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****			
W	BO3a - Thematic Priority - Economic Red	covery and	d Growth									
		71.7% (March 2023)	No Target set	72.0% (March 2024)	Not applicable	A	73.5% (March 2024)	76.0% (March 2024)	**			
5a	Employment Rates		71.7% at the	increased slig e end March 2								
	Unemployment Rates	2.9% (March 2023)	No Target set	3.0% (March 2024)	Not applicable	▼	3.5% (March 2024)	Not app	olicable			
5b	A person is unemployed if they are actively seeking or are available for work	Unemployment figures have increased slightly in Carmarthenshire as at end of March 2024 to 3.0% compared to 2.9% at the end March 2023. This is better than the Welsh and UK averages of 3.5% and 3.8% respectively.										
		40.0%	No Target set	46.3%	Not applicable	A	45.0%	47.4%	***			
6a	Working Age adults qualified to Level 4 or above	The proportion of those aged 18-64 qualified to Level 4 or above in Carmarthenshire continues to increase. The most recent data (Dec 2023) indicates further improvement to 46.3%, which compares positively with the average for Wales which sits at 45.0%. Developing skills and qualifications improves employability prospects, boosts career prospects and creates a well-skilled and able labour market. It also ensures that we have a workforce that is fit for the future.										
		7.0%	No Target set	5.3%	Not applicable	A	7.9%	5.5%	****			
6b	Working Age adults with no Qualifications	years. The m positively with Welsh Gover with no qualing Developing s	nost recent da th the average nment's Nati fications will i kills and qua	ged 18-64 with ata (Dec 2023 e for Wales wonal Well-bein be 5% or below lifications impable labour m	i) indicates a hich sits at 7. Ing Indicator Now in every loop or a high proves employ	further reduct 9%. Carmartl //ilestone - of cal authority i /ability prospe	tion to 5.3%, henshire is w 'the percenta n Wales by 2 ects, boosts o	which compa ell underway age of working 050'. career prospe	res to meet g age adults ects and			

		2022/23 or previous result			2023/2	2024 or most r	ecent				
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☻	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****		
		820 (2021)	No Target set	630 (2022)	Not applicable	•	12,090 (Wales total)	675	***		
7a	Business births	improvement 2022 shows to economic cristopen new bu The largest no previous yea	during 2021 that 630 busi ses and soar sinesses. lew business r), followed b evious years	ing energy bill es were seen y Transport & with 155 and	iness births, b started, 190 l ls has impact in the Constr Storage and	out this was sower than the ed on many law tuction sector Accommoda	hort lived. The previous yes ousinesses and with 115 (co	ne most recer ar. The impaind and deterring p mpared to 15	at data for ct of the people to		
		650 (2021)	No Target set	700 (2022)	Not applicable	•	11,660 (Wales total)	335	*		
7b	usiness deaths	Unfortunately, there seems to be a continued increase in the number of business deaths from 2020 with 490, 2021 with 650, to 700 in 2022, the highest number since 2017. From the impact of Covid to the economic crises, soaring energy bills, and recruiting staff, all these have and are making running a business very challenging. Carmarthenshire has the 6th highest number of business deaths of all authorities in Wales behind Cardiff, Rhondda Cynon Taf, Swansea, Flintshire and Newport.									
		1,350	858	669	8	▼		Not applicable			
8	The number of Direct Jobs created (including jobs accommodated & placed into Jobs) with Regeneration assistance (EconD/009)	this is good n	news, this did ent and com	ross Carmartl not reach the pletion of som	intended tar	get, the reaso	ons for this ar	e delays in			
		116	387	286	8	A	1	Not applicable	9		
9	The number of Indirect Jobs created (indirect and construction Jobs) with Regeneration assistance (EconD/010)	Tues of a week at Tours and Charles also a mais a factor of a company with a set through the set of the Manufact Hall ADDC and									

		2022/23 or previous result			2023/2	2024 or most r	ecent		
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☻	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****
	The number of people helped into volunteering	759	555	722	©	•		Not applicable	Э
1	with Regeneration assistance (EconD/005)		•	nto volunteerii Prosperity Fu	•				SPF Rural
	Number of weeks of training recruitment	1,628	3,229	3,595	0	A		Not applicable	Э
1	delivered to people through Community Benefits in the 21st Century School Programme, Housing and Regeneration Projects (CP/001)	st Century School Programme, Housing 3,595 weeks of training recruitment was delivered through Community Benefits during 2023/24 this is							s/24 this is
	The level of Private Sector Investment / external	£11,903,638	£31,580,893	£35,039,140	\odot	A		Not applicable	Э
1	funding secured (£) (EconD/008)			s secured duri uccessful appl					
		323	303	331	©	A		Not applicable	Э
1	Number of additional affordable homes in the County (7.3.2.24)	Our plan sets the vision to support the delivery of over 2000 homes for rent and sale over the next sequence (Feb 2022- Dec 2027). The plan is based on meeting housing need and stimulating economic growth across the County creating jobs, building strong sustainable communities and growing the green economy. The programme for 2023/24 focused on buying private sector homes for general and specialist hou need, bringing empty homes back in to use and developing new homes, including the conversion of former Spilman street council offices into 12 apartments. The 2023/24 result of 331 additional affordable homes, exceeded target, with 654 properties delivered since April 2022.							conomic ng the alist housing ersion of the

		2022/23 or previous result			2023/2	2024 or most r	ecent		
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☺	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****
		-0.01 (AIS Score)	No Target set	-0.24 (AIS Score)	Not applicable	▼		Not applicable	Э
14	Businesses are supported within the local area Average Index Score (AIS) Key: A score below 0 indicates overall disagreement; A score between 0 and 1 indicates overall agreement, and a score between 1 and 2 indicates overall strong agreement.	Our 2023 resindicated 'neithat they were they are not a the exception agreement le This is likely those areas residential resi	ther' or 'don' e best placed aware of how n of those that vels. Further linked to resident	d to answer gi businesses a t answered no analysis indic	s statement. 'ven that they are supported either or don' cates that sco	This suggests perhaps are I in the Count know, disagores were low	s that either r not business y. Further ar reement leve est for the Ll	espondents of sowners or all alysis indicatels were highe anelli commu	lidn't feel ternatively es that with er than nity area.
	Local people are well supported to take	-0.05 (AIS Score)	No Target set	-0.16 (AIS Score)	Not applicable	•		Not applicable	Э
15	advantage of local opportunities Average Index Score (AIS) Key: A score below 0 indicates overall disagreement; A score between 0 and 1 indicates overall agreement, and a score between 1 and 2 indicates overall strong agreement.	respondents advantage of agreeing. Ful	indicated 'ne local opport ther analysis rea. In additio	indicates tha on, responder	sked whether er views were it scores were its with caring	they feel local mixed with selowest for regressions	al people are lightly more espondents li ties, those wi	well supporte people disagr ving in the Lla	ed to take eeing than anelli
		72.4%	80.0%	69.7%	8	▼		Not applicable	Э
16	% of "major" applications determined within time periods required (PLA/009) The 2023/24 result is off target and showing a decline in performance compared to 2022/23. The determination of 10 historic cases is impacting on the overall result. It should be noted that the Welsh Government rating of 'Good' is 60%. An agreed realignment of the service giving focus on strategic development will facilitate in meeting the target for this measure								
		95.6%	95.0%	94.9%	8	▼		Not applicable	9
17	% of undisputed invoices which were paid in 30 days (CFH/006)	lust under OEO/ of invoices were noid within 20 days during 2002/04 this is off target and a dealing on							

		2022/23 or previous result			2023/2	2024 or most r	ecent			
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ජ	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****	
W	BO3b - Thematic Priority - Decarbonisati	ion / Clima	te & Natu	re Emerge	ency					
		324 MW of energy	No Target set	333 MW of energy	Not applicable	A	4,349 MW of energy for Wales	258 MW of energy	****	
18	Low Carbon Energy Generation by Local Authority (in MW).	Authority (in MW). energy projects. This is positive and substantiates the forward-thinking approach that the county adopts with regards to addressing the threats posed by the climate and nature emergencies. The most recent data for 2022 indicates that there was a total of 8,104 projects in Carmarthenshire generating 333MW of energy. This is the third highest level in Wales and an increase on 2021 figures.								
		Not available	No Target set	5,443 properties	Not applicable	Not applicable	286,170 Properties in Wales	2,339 properties	*	
19	Number of properties (homes and businesses) at medium or high risk of flooding from rivers, tidal or surface water	over 15,000 I over 5,400 of The increasir suitable and & Water Man completed, ir According to	Business and these are at the proportionate agement Act the National has increase	cern in Carmand Homes are at Medium or Home climate and flood defence and Shorelin nstallation of Survey the lest and from 36.2%	at Risk from e ligh Risk. d nature emer es to protect e Manageme new defences vel of conceri	ither River, T gencies plac those at grea nt Plan a nur and upgrade n about flood	es greater en test risk. Thro nber of interv es made to e	ce Water Floo nphasis on th ough the Cou rentions have xisting defend d by Carmartl	e need for ncil's Flood been ces. nenshire	
	The climate emergency is being addressed locally		No Target set	(AIS Score)	Not applicable	A		Not applicable		
20	Average Index Score (AIS) Key: A score below 0 indicates overall disagreement; A score between 0 and 1 indicates overall agreement, and a score between 1 and 2 indicates overall strong agreement.	respondents Further analy disagree thar	indicated 'ne vsis indicates n agree. This	y received aln either' when as that with the might sugges e most pressir	sked whether exception of t st that people	the climate e those that and are unaware	mergency is swered 'neith	being addres er', slightly m	sed locally. ore people	

		2022/23 or previous result			2023/2	2024 or most r	ecent			
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☻	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****	
W	BO3c - Thematic Priority - Welsh Langua	ige & Culti	ure							
		43.9% (2011 Census)	No Target set	39.9% (2021 Census)	Not applicable	•	17.8%	21.2%	****	
21	% of all usual residents aged 3 years and over that Can speak Welsh	The 2021 Census results published in December 2022 saw a further decline in the number of Welsh speakers in Carmarthenshire, down to 39.9% of the population, which is equivalent to 72,838 Welsh speakers. The only age group that has seen a very slight increase are those aged 25-34, with decreases visible within all other age categories. The most significant reduction in people able to speak to Welsh are for those aged 65-74, with a 9.4 percentage point decrease, but all age groups over 65 show a large decrease. All local authorities saw a decrease in the percentage of children aged 3 to 15 reported as being able to speak Welsh between 2011 and 2021 (see details below). Our 'Strategy to promote the Welsh Language in Carmarthenshire 2023-28' sets out what needs to be done to restore the Welsh language in the county by increasing the numbers of those who can speak Welsh, increasing the situations where people can speak Welsh, raising the status of the language, supporting communities to maintain the language and by having a positive effect on population movements.								
		57.7% (2011 Census)	No Target set	55.1% (2021 Census)	Not applicable	•	32.0%	34.7%	****	
22	% of all usual residents aged 3 -15 that can speak Welsh	speak Welsh At a national three years of who reported In Carmarthe decrease of the Decreases welevels than the	between 20 level it is tho or older able to least being able not shall be s	decrease in the decrease in the decrease in the decrease we will be decreased as 2.6 percentable within the decrease point.	decrease in bhis mainly dielsh. se aged 3-15 age point rediels6-64 and 65 expand, the decrease	oth the numbriven by a fall able to speauction. + age categorecline in those	per and perce among child k Welsh is just ries although	entage of peo ren and youn st over 15,000 at more sign	ple aged g people D, a ificant	

		2022/23 or previous result			2023/2	2024 or most r	ecent					
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☻	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****			
		64.2% (2019/20)	No Target set	75.9% (2022/23)	Not applicable	A	72.1%	76.0%	***			
23	% of people attending or participating in arts, culture or heritage activities at least three times a year	Culture or He the previous Attending and	eritage Activit data covered d/or participa	itional Survey lies have incre I the start of C ting in arts, cu nts also under	eased on the Covid Restrict ulture or herita	previous resu ions. age events is	ılts of 2019/2 linked to imp	0, this isn't su	urprising as al health			
24	Number of complaints relating to Welsh Language	No Target 8 Not applicable Fight complaints were received during 2023/24 relating to Welsh Language Standards, this is										
	Standards received (Comp/002)	Eight complaints were received during 2023/24 relating to Welsh Language Standards, this is a slig increase on the previous year.										
	% of staff at Level 3 or above of the Welsh	Not available	No Target set	Not available		plicable		Not applicable				
25	language skills framework (excl. school based staff) (Cym/001)			ot robustly av lled, therefore				-				
		0.69 (AIS Score)	No Target set	0.74 (AIS Score)		A		Not applicable				
26	AIS Key: A score below 0 indicates overall disagreement; A score between 0 and 1 indicates overall agreement, and a score between 1 and 2 indicates overall strong agreement.	Our 2023 residents survey received almost 4,000 respondents, with the majority of respondents agreeing that it is important to promote and protect the Welsh language. However, some residents expressed opposing views. Scores were highest for respondents living in the Teifi (0.86), Aman (0.84) and Gwendraeth (0.78)							sidents (0.78) ortion of			
27	The number of staff that completed Welsh language skills learning and improvement courses during the year (Cym/003)		e is based		,		Not applicable - August) with 242 members of sta					
		attending var	ious levels o	f Welsh Learn	ing courses b	petween Sept	tember 2022	and June 20	23. 6			

		2022/23 or previous result			2023/2	2024 or most re	ecent		
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☺	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****
W	BO3d - Thematic Priority - Community S	afety and	Cohesion						
	I like living in Carmarthenshire	1.32 (AIS Score)	No Target set	(AIS Score)		▼		Not applicable	
28	Average Index Score (AIS) Key: A score below 0 indicates overall agreement, and a score between 1 and 2 indicates overall strong agreement. Our 2023 residents survey received almost 4,000 respondents, and overall there's a strong agreement that they like living in Carmarthenshire. Scores were highest for the Tywi and Teifi community areas and lowest in Llanelli. It is also interesting to note that scores were lowest amongst the younger age group. 90.3% of Carmarthenshire respondents to the National Survey indicate that they are satisfied with their local area as a place to live, which is an increase on the previous result of 88.4%.								
		0.71 (AIS Score)	No Target set	0.49 (AIS Score)	Not applicable	▼	I	Not applicable	Э
29	I feel that I can live the life I want to live without the fear of judgment or prejudice. Average Index Score (AIS) Key: A score below 0 indicates overall disagreement; A score between 0 and 1 indicates overall agreement, and a score between 1 and 2 indicates overall strong agreement.	live the life the decreased slathe LGBTQ+ everyone acrits people the sense of beloweres.	ney want to li ightly from the community a ross the work at overall res onging and is	y received alnowe without the previous yeand responder it therefore, it idents feel that one of the man allows them	fear of judgn ear. Agreemer nts who have is testament t they can be ain contributo	nent or prejudent to this state disabilities. To the nature themselves.	lice, although ment was loo his is a luxur of Carmarth This is an int nappiness. H	n the score had wer amongst ry which is no enshire as a p tegral part of the appier people	ns members of t afforded to place and feeling a
		0.78 (AIS Score)	No Target set	0.55 (AIS Score)	Not applicable	•	!	Not applicable	e
30	overall disagreement; A score between 0 and 1 indicates overall agreement, and a score between 1 and 2 indicates overall strong agreement.	Our 2023 residents survey received almost 4,000 respondents, who largely agreed that they feel safe in their community. Carmarthenshire has one of the lowest crime rates of all counties in Wales and a positive score to this statement reflects this. However, there is disparity within local community areas, with Llanelli exhibiting an overall negative score of -0.08 which represents a significant level of disagreement, but this survey took place during the controversial situation at the Stradey Park Hotel, and local residents took the opportunity to share their views through this consultation.							

		2022/23 or previous result			2023/2	2024 or most r	ecent		
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☺	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****
	% of food establishments that meet food hygiene	99.07%	95.00%	99.13%	©	A		Not applicable	е
3	standards (PAM/023)	Food hygiene 99%.	e standards i	n Carmarthen	shire food es	tablishments	continue to b	oe high in 202	23/24 at over
		100%	100%	49.0%	(3)	•		Not applicable	е
	% of high risk Trading Standard businesses that were 2 liable to a programmed inspection that were inspected (PPN/001i)	during the se and high-prof required reso inspection we to ensure the premises, an premises wei	cond half of file proactive ources to be o ere re-risk ra highest-risk d those with	the the 100% the year, there work to tackle redirected from ted by nature or premises and the highest number first quarter.	e was an increture the sale of in routine insporting them (e.qumber of consumber of	ease in react llicit vapes ar pections. The history of con g., petroleum sumer compla	ive high-risk on the underate high-risk pre high-risk pre high-risk pre higher and storage pren	criminal inves age sale of va mises liable f intelligence re nises, explosi	stigations pes which for eceived so ve storage
V	VBO3e - Service Priority - Leisure & Touris						T		
		2,740 per 1,000 population	2,754 per 1,000 population	3,490 per 1,000 population	©	A		Not applicable	е
Number of library visits per 1,000 population (LCL/001) There were over 660,000 visits (in person and onli improvement on the previous year of 515,570. This our libraries all over the county such as Clip Corne of radio and TV programmes from the archives of bauble making, chess club & film shows, together Craft sessions and watercolour painting sessions. customers benefitting from our range of digital eBottraining apps.							achieved thr n Library offe V Wales, Sar k Day visits, s continue to	ough various ering access to nta visits, wre Mother's Day remain high	events in o thousands ath and v & Easter with

		2022/23 or previous result			2023/2	2024 or most r	ecent		
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☺	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****
		7,017	7,169	8,487	©	A	1	Not applicable	е
34	Number of visits to leisure centres per 1,000 population (PAM/017)	21% up on the of membershown investment he in rural sites Llandovery. The new pitc	ne previous y nips and learn as been ong has seen sig Membership hes at Amma I loyalty has	our leisure ce rear and is bad it to swim in as oing into the fanificant growth has also growan Valley have helped to see	ck to pre-covies sociation wit acility infrastres of members on in Carmartles also seen a	d levels. This th good growt ructure and th ship at those hen, Amman n uplift in reg	s has also be th in commun te developme locations nota Valley and Ll ular bookings	en mirrored i ity-based act nt of class pr ably St Clears anelli Leisure and footfall.	n the uptake ivity. ogrammes s and e Centres. Focus on
W	BO3f - Service Priority - Waste								
		65.25%	67.00%	70.49%	©	•	65.71% (2022/23)	68.81% (2022/23)	**
35	% of waste reused, recycled or composted (PAM/030)	70% recyclin show the ave 2021/22, and 2023/24 and	g by end of Nerage recycling at that point already mee	2023/24 has in March 2025. The grates acrost we were below ting the natior 2	he most rece s Wales was bw the Welsh nal target, it w	ently published 65.71 which average at 6 vill be interest	d comparative increased slig 5.25%. Since ting how we c	e figures for 2 ghtly from 65 the improve	2022/23 .16% in ment during
		144Kg per person	143Kg per person	121Kg per person	©	A	172Kg (2022/23)	150Kg (2022/23)	****
	Kilograms of Local Authority residual waste that is not reused, recycled or composted during the year per person (PAM/043)	The average 2023/24, con show that Ca	municipal wannered to 14- rmarthenshi	aste per person 4Kg in 2022/2 re were better data will not l	3. The most in than the We	recently publi Ish average a	ed further to 1 shed compar and had the 4	21Kg at the eative figures	for 2022/23
		4.89%	10.00%	2.01%	\odot	A		Not applicable	
37	% of waste sent to landfill (WMT/004)			ndfill has redu the National t		-			%, this is

		2022/23 or previous result			2023/2	2024 or most re	ecent					
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☺	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average					
		72.7%	77.0%	71.6%	⊗	▼	I	Not applicable)			
38	% of our roads that are clean based on the Cleanliness Indicator Score (STS/005a)	that refuse spillage have had an impact on the levels of litter found in the streets, this may have been contributed with the adverse weather experienced during this period. This has resulted in the measure being off target. Data from the LEAMS surveys are shared with key services following each survey. The issues identified in the reports will be taken forward to the LEQ Strategic group to seek an improvement on the measures.										
39	Average number of working days taken to clear fly	2.8 days	4 days	2.3 days	©	A		Not applicable				
39	tipping incidents (PAM/035)	The average number of days taken to clear fly tipping incidents has improved to 2.3 days during 2023/24 despite a 5% increase in the number of incidents from 1,615 to 1,701.										
	My local environment is pleasant and well looked	0.14 (AIS Score)	No Target set	0.04 (AIS Score)	Not applicable	•	ı	e				
40	Average Index Score (AIS) Key: A score below 0 indicates overall disagreement; A score between 0 and 1 indicates overall agreement, and a score between 1 and 2 indicates overall strong agreement.	their local en disagree. So verge/hedgei the Llanelli co	our 2023 residents survey received almost 4,000 respondents, although the majority tend to agree the neir local environment is pleasant and well looked after there is a relatively high proportion which isagree. Some comments highlighted issues in relation to street cleansing, waste, litter and erge/hedgerow maintenance are possible contributing factors. It is interesting to note that the score he Llanelli community area was significantly lower than the overall score at (-0.42). Conversely, area coring the highest were Tywi (0.51) and Taf Myrddin (0.29).									
W	BO3g - Service Priority - Highways & Tra	nsport										
41	% of 'A' Class Roads in poor conditions	3.1%	3.5%	Not available	Not ap	plicable	ı	Not applicable	e			
41	(PAM/020)	No surveys were completed in 2023/24, however, the surveys were completed in early part of 2024/and will be reported in the 2024/25 Annual Report.							t of 2024/25			

		2022/23 or previous result			2023/2	2024 or most re	ecent				
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☺	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****		
42	% of 'B' Class Roads in poor conditions	2.4%	3.5%	Not available	Not ap	plicable	ľ	Not applicable	е		
72	(PAM/021)	No surveys w and will be re	•			e surveys we	re completed	in early part	of 2024/25		
43	% of 'C' Class Roads in poor conditions	10.1%	10.0%	Not available	Not ap	plicable	ľ	Not applicable	Э		
75	(PAM/022)		To surveys were completed in 2023/24, however, the surveys were completed in early part of and will be reported in the 2024/25 Annual Report.								
	The services that I need are easily accessible to	0.05 (AIS Score)	No Target set	-0.05 (AIS Score)	Not applicable	•	ľ	Э			
44	me Average Index Score (AIS) Key: A score below 0 indicates overall disagreement; A score between 0 and 1 indicates overall agreement, and a score between 1 and 2 indicates overall strong agreement.	to access the significant nu overall agree based trends	23 residents survey received almost 4,000 respondents, whilst many agreed that they so the services that they need, a similar number of respondents indicated 'neither', wit ant number of respondents disagreeing with this statement. This has resulted in a shift agreement to overall disagreement when comparing this year's results with last year's rends align with those seen for the next statement on access to good public transport, scores evident in the Tywi and Gwendraeth areas.								
		-0.41 (AIS Score)	No Target set	-0.45 (AIS Score)	Not applicable	•	1	Not applicable	e		
45	There are good public transportation links around me Average Index Score (AIS) Key: A score below 0 indicates overall disagreement; A score between 0 and 1 indicates overall agreement, and a score between 1 and 2 indicates overall strong agreement.	Our 2023 residents survey received almost 4,000 respondents, with most respondents either strough disagreed or disagreed with the statement 'there are good transportation links around me'. The state declined when compared with last year. Further analysis indicates that scores were lowest for respondents living in the Tywi (-0.94) and Gwendraeth (-0.66) community areas. This is to be experienced by the country's most rural wards.									

W	WBO4 - To further modernise and develop as a resilient and efficient Council (Our Council)											
Οι	ır Corporate Data Suite with our Indicator	s and Mea	sures of	success -	2023/24							
		How well have we			How v	vell are we d	oing?					
		done?	ne? See explanation of performance All Wales Comparative Ir									
		2022/23 or previous result		2023/2024 or most recent								
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☻	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****			
W	BO4a - Overarching											
	I can access Council services through my preferred	1.40 (AIS Score)	No Target set	1.37 (AIS Score)	Not applicable	•	Not applicable					
	language Average Index Score (AIS) Key: A score below 0 indicates overall disagreement; A score between 0 and 1 indicates overall agreement, and a score between 1 and 2 indicates overall strong agreement.	Our 2023 resthat they can 1.37. This is comments re or seeing/hea	access Cou the highest s ceived were aring informa	the vast majority of respondents a inguage, depicted by an AIS score was the case last year. Qualitative on regarding receiving communicates consistent on the Council through the medical services.								
	When I access Council services, I find the staff to	0.82 (AIS Score)	No Target set	0.77 (AIS Score)	Not applicable	•		Not applicab	le			
	be approachable and friendly (AIS Score)	Council Serv	ices. Howeve	respondents a er, there were ad fallen below	some examp	oles in the cor	mments whe					
3	I can easily access up to date information about	0.50 (AIS Score)	No Target set	0.46 (AIS Score)	Not applicable	•		Not applicab	le			
Ĺ	Council services (AIS Score)	Positively, m services.	ost responde	nts feel that th	ney can easil	y access up to	o date inform	nation about	Council			

		2022/23 or previous result			2023/2	2024 or most r	ecent					
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target Met									
		0.31 (AIS Score)	No Target set	0.28 (AIS Score)	Not applicable	•		Not applicab	le			
	I find contacting the Council simple and easy (AIS Score)	Difficulty in identifying the right person to speak to, Long waiting times on calls, Staff not returning calls or replying to emails, Digital nature of some processes act as a barrier for some, Website pages not user friendly and are perceived to be out of date, Perceived lacking functionality of the 'My account' and 'Report' features No Target No Target Not										
		0.27 (AIS Score)	No Target set	0.17 (AIS Score)	Not applicable	•	Not applicable					
ţ	The Council provides good quality services overall (AIS Score)	Respondents are mainly in agreement that the Council provides good quality services overall, however the relatively low positive score of 0.17 indicates that a reasonably notable proportion of respondents disagree with this statement. The score has seen a 0.10 decline on the same result for the previous year. Reasons behind these sentiments are numerous and are largely consistent with themes raised last year, which include:										

		2022/23 or previous result			2023/	2024 or most r	ecent			
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☺	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****	
		-0.10 (AIS Score)	No Target set	-0.12 (AIS Score)	Not applicable	•		Not applicab	le	
6	The Council lets people know how it's performing (AIS Score)	know how it's	s performing. a wider issue	d with regard The largest p whereby resi en last year	roportion of r	espondents s	elected 'neitl	her' which is	perhaps	
		-0.19 (AIS Score)	No Target set	-0.19 (AIS Score)	Not applicable	▼	1	Not applicab	le	
7	The Council provides opportunities for me to participate in decision-making (AIS Score)	decision-mak providing res highlights the	king.' Many in idents with o e importance	garding 'the C dicated 'neith pportunities to of sharing wit s feedback re	er' which sub share their v h residents h	ostantiates the views. A furth ow their view	e importance er large prop	of consultati ortion disagr	ions in ee which	
		-0.33 (AIS Score)	No Target set	-0.46 (AIS Score)	Not applicable	•	ı	Not applicab	le	
8	The Council makes good use of the financial resources available to them (AIS Score)	financial resc	ources. This is ancial resour	nade in relations corroborated rces available	d by the nega	ative score inc	dicated for 'th	e Council m	akes good	
	-0.41 No Target -0.57 Not (AIS Score) set (AIS Score) applicable Not applicable									
9	Investment is focused in the correct areas (AIS Score)	makes good	use of the fin	endents indica e <i>ancial resour</i> e s understandi	ces available	to them', thi	s is perhaps	indicative of	a wider	
W	BO4b - Organisational Transformation - E	fficiencies	and Valu	e for Mon	еу					
Ме	easure identification currently under development									

	Definition / PI Reference		3 or bus 2023/2024 or most recent lit								
			Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☺	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****		
W	WBO4c - Organisational Transformation - Income & Commercialisation										
	Subsidy per user at our Leisure Centres (Budget divided by attendances) (Leis/009)	£1.80	£1.62	£2.45	8	▼	1	Not applicab	le		
10		The full year effect of the pay award is included in the budget, resulting in significantly increased operational expenditure. Despite the significant increase in activity attendances in Q4, this has had an adverse effect on the subsidy per user given staff costs are accountable for around two thirds of the controllable expenditure. We shall continue to review all areas of controllable expenditure, seek to increase income and attendances in order to reduce subsidy per user.									
WI	BO4d - Organisational Transformation - W	orkplace									
Me	asure identification currently under development										
WI	BO4e - Organisational Transformation - W	orkforce									
	Number of apprentices on formal recognised	15.2	12.0	16.1	©	A	I	Not applicab	le		
11	apprenticeship schemes per 1,000 employees (PAM/044)	There was 107 council employees on formal recognised apprenticeship schemes during 2024/25. This is higher than expected and an increase on the previous year.									
12	% of employees from minority ethnic communities 1.3.4.4	0.86%	No Target set	0.94%	Not applicable	A	ı	Not applicab	le		
12		There were 85 Council employees from minority ethnic communities at the end of March 2024 compared to 71 at the end of March 2023.									
WI	BO4f - Organisational Transformation - Se	ervice Des	ign & Imp	rovement							

Measure identification currently under development

		2022/23 or previous result	2023/2024 or most recent								
	Definition / PI Reference		Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☺	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****		
W	WBO4g - Organisational Transformation - Customers & Digital Transformation										
		238,297	250,000	175,859	8	•		Not applicab	le		
13	Number of calls received at the Contact Centre (M&M/005)	An 'Options' menu to our telephone lines that directs customers to parts of the organisation that they require was set up at the beginning of the financial year. This has reduced the double handling of calls with the calls going directly to the required team rather than being passed on through the contact centre, this in turn has reduced the number of calls coming through the contact centre. Also, customers are choosing other means of contact e.g. email, social media, online forms etc. rather than the telephone. We launched Hwb Bach Y Wlad during the summer, where customer services staff deliver our services at locations within the Ten Towns project, this has also reduced the necessity for customers to phone. The contact centre continues to deal with calls where customers need our support the most and enquiries through other media whilst improving the customer experience.									
14	Average speed to answer calls to the Contact	6.32 minutes	5.00 minutes	1.05 minutes	©	A		Not applicab	le		
14	Centre. (minutes and seconds) (M&M/006)	The introduction of the 'Options' menu detailed above, has seen the average speed taken to answer calls dramatically dropped to 1 minute compared to over 6 minutes last year.									
	Number of user sessions to the County Council	3,363,214	3,400,000	4,564,455	©	A	-	Not applicab	le		
15	website (M&M/001)	The number of user sessions to the Council's Website during 2023/24 increased by 37% compared to last year, and reached to over 4.5m sessions, the highest levels yet.									
		53	56	61	©	A		Not applicab	le		
16	Number of Transactional Council Services available to the public online (ICT/003)	During 2023/24 an additional 8 transactional council services were made available to the public online, such as:-eBilling for Council Tax, managing Direct Debits and applying for Exemptions; Planning Pre-Enquiry Service Form; Replacement Bus Pass are just a few. Over 60 transactional services have been added online in the last 10 years, which is an additional way to access these services.									
W	WBO4h - Organisational Transformation - Decarbonisation and Biodiversity										

Measure identification currently under development, but also see WBO3 Thematic Priority: Decarbonisation & Nature Emergency

WBO4i - Organisational Transformation - Schools

Measure identification currently under development, but also see WBO1 Service Priority: Education

5	- Core Business Enablers										
O	Our Corporate Data Suite with our Indicators and Measures of success - 2023/24										
		How well have we	How well are we doing?								
		done?	S	ee explanation	of performan	ce	All Wales Comparative Info.				
		2022/23 or previous result			2023/20	024 or most re	cent				
	Definition / PI Reference		Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☻	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****		
5 a	ı - Information and Communication Techi	nology (IC	Γ)								
		94.59%	90.00%	94.37%	©	▼	Not applicable				
1	% of Freedom of Information Act request responded to in 20 working days (2.1.1.17)	Almost 95% of Freedom of Information Act requests were responded to by the required time of 20 working days during 2023/24 this is despite a 17% increase in the number of requests received which was 869, compared to 740 in 2022/23.									
		65.8%	68.0%	65.6%	8	▼		Not applicab	ole		
2		this is mainly and Ty Parcy	due to IT suր rhyn Amman	request IT suppoport staff being ford and whom upport and will s	g now located conduct a flo	d at County H oor walking to	all Carmartl offer suppo	hen, Ty Elwy	n Llanelli		
5k	o - Marketing & Media including custome	rservices									
Ме	easure identification currently under development, s	ee WBO4g - 0	Organisation	al Transforma	ation - Custo	mers & Digi	tal Transfo	rmation			
5 c	: - Legal										
	asure identification currently under development										
5 c	l- Planning										
	Percentage of all planning applications determined in time. (PLA/018)	89.0%	85.0%	87.5%	©	▼	85.5% (2023/24)	92.4% (2023/24)	**		
3		therefore exc	eeding target	s were determi of 85%, but pe t of resource co	erformance h	•			` ,		

	Definition / PI Reference				2023/20)24 or most red	cent			
			Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☺	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****	
	(PLA/019)	66.7%	75.0%	70.4%	8	•		Not applicab	ole	
4		Of the 27 planning appeals received during 2023/24, 19 were dismissed (70.4%), the result is below target of 75% but has improved on the previous year's result of 66.7%, it exceeds the Welsh Government Performance Framework for 'Good' of 66%.								
	Average no. of Days Taken to Take Positive Planning Enforcement Action (PLA/022)	211 days	180 days	306 days	8	▼	Not applicable			
5		The average number of days take to take positive planning enforcement action during 2023/24 has increased greatly during 2023/24, this is mainly due to concentrating on the backlog cases, however, a these historic cases are closed, they continue to skew the average days.								
56	- Finance									
		97.33%	97.50%	97.01%	8	•	95.97%	96.73%	****	
6	The percentage of council tax due for the financial year which was received by the authority. (CFH/007)	5th highest co continued thro income house approach to r ensure the be	ollection rate oughout the feholds who a ecovery ensurest possible want informatic	of 95.97%. Femic and co Ve continue Vice to those angements. aim the cou	nan in 2022/23, but we have the 05.97%. Recovery action ic and cost of living crisis, low continue to take a pro active to those falling into arrears to gements. We will continue to a the council tax relief and benefits					

		2022/23 or previous result	2023/2024 or most recent								
Definition / PI Reference		Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ᆼ	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	How we compare in Wales * to ****			
		£507,994,730 2021/22	No target set	£512,250,428 2022/23	Not applicable	A		Not applicab	le		
7	Revenue Outturn Expenditure Revenue expenditure is total local authority expenditure on all services, plus debt financing, but net of any income from sales, fees, and charges and other non-grant sources.	Education - salaries, reparts development facilities in Planning and to Council tax I benefit admin	E201,089,573 hirs and maint ces £150,350 adoptive serve mental or lead thousing and ce, advances nmental serve al health, stree ransport £16 cle paths and alture, heritage ment, theatres including leise and economic conefit and a histration (net ue expenditu	enditure for 20. 3 (including printenance, school, 697 (including vices. Home calarning disabilities and the homel vices £29,895, et cleansing, which is and public endices and evelopment and development and development and debt endices and deb	mary, second of catering, and children and are and nursing es, asylum somefit £48,323 less, housing 461 (including construit ghts of way, some creation £2 tertainment, and swimming particularly for the first of the construction of the constructio	ary and special adult education families serving homes, can eekers, and significant for any first families and disposition and structure lighting, 14,265,588 (including builts) and environ (including count, and local tax	ial needs so ation) rices including re for the elements and accepts and accepts and accepts and accepts and accepts and safety including multiple and promobility and promobil	hools, including children's derly, care for isuse) disocial land liministration and mortuary National Parance of prand public) seums, gallers, sports derition of open evelopment of the seums and countries and countries is and countries is and countries in the seums and countries is and countries in the seums and countries is and countries in the seums and countries is and countries is and countries in the seums and countries is and countries in the seums and countries is and countries in the seums and countries is a seum and countries in the seums and countries is a seum and countries in the seums and countries is a seum and countries in the seums and countries is a seum and countries is a seu	homes, or people lords,) services, rk ublic roads, eries and velopment spaces) control, ncil tax		

5f- Procurement

Measure identification currently under development

	Actual achievement against Annual Audit Plan. (6.4.1.3) % of management responses received within 18 working days of the draft Internal Audit report being issued. (IA/002) • People Management The number of people that are proud to work for the Council (Annual Employee Engagement survey) (1.3.4.7) Average Index Score (AIS) Key: A score below 0 indicates over disagreement; A score between 0 and 1 indicates over all	2022/23 or previous result			2023/20	024 or most re	cent					
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☻	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****			
50	- Internal Audit											
		83%	90%	89%	⊗ 2022/24 ±	A significant off t		Not applicat				
8	Actual achievement against Annual Audit Plan. (6.4.1.3)	improvement	on the previo	ous year. The <i>A</i> for some month	Audit team wa	as affected by	some long	arget, but is showing a slight some long term sickness during tl t of an Assistant Auditor. The				
		38%	80%	68%	8	A		Not applicat	ole			
9	% of management responses received within 15 working days of the draft Internal Audit report being issued. (IA/002)	68% of management responses were received within 15 working days of the issue of the Draft Report during 2023/24, this has not met the target but is an improvement on the previous year. Further liaisor with management to try to ensure that management responses are received to reports in a timely manner, and within the 15 working days target.										
5h	- People Management											
	The number of people that are proud to work for the Council (Annual Employee Engagement	1.04 (AIS Score)	1.10 (AIS Score)	1.06 (AIS Score)	8	•		Not applicat	ole			
10	survey) (1.3.4.7) Average Index Score (AIS) Key: A score below 0 indicates overall disagreement; A score between 0 and 1 indicates overall agreement, and a score between 1 and 2 indicates overall strong agreement.	staff were analysed and a corporate response was prepared and submitted. The overall results w							y our staff provided by sults were ic reports			
	The number of people that would recommend the Council as an employer (Annual Employee	1.04 (AIS Score)	1.10 (AIS Score)	1.10 (AIS Score)	©	A		Not applicat	ole			
11	Engagement survey) (1.3.4.8)	We received just under 1,500 responses to our staff survey during 2023/24, The result and an AIS score of 1.10 shows a slight improvement on the previous year and continues to be an overall stroagreement that our staff would recommend the Council as an employer The comments provided by staff were analysed and a corporate response was prepared and submitted. The overall results we published on our Intranet and circulated to staff early December 2023. Departmental specific repowere also produced, which were discussed at Departmental and Senior Management Meetings.										

		2022/23 or previous result			2023/20	024 or most red	cent				
	Definition / PI Reference	Our Result	Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ອ	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****		
12	% of senior management posts filled by women.	25.6%	No Target set	29.5%	Not applicable	A		Not applicable			
	1.3.2.4	As at the of March 2024, 7 of the 22 Managerial posts were filled by women, compared to 6 out of 22 and the end of March 2023.									
		11.6 days	10.2 days	11.1 days	©	A	12.8 days (2022/23)	10.4days (2022/23)	***		
The number of working days lost to sickness absence per employee. (PAM/001) The number of working days lost to sickness absence per employee. (PAM/001) The number of working days lost to sickness absence per employee. (PAM/001) The number of working days lost to sickness absence per employee. (PAM/001) The People Management division provides advice and support for managers, who have the responsibility to manage attendance. The Human Resources Business Partners support dep and divisions by providing the sickness data and analysis for managers to plan appropriate a ensure cases are managed and employees supported, in line with our sickness policies and Trends are monitored closely. The Health and Wellbeing team support with pro active initiative bespoke interventions. The team also raise awareness of key health topics. Occupational He professionals provide medical opinion for employees who are referred and provide recomme managers on reasonable adjustments, prognosis and fitness for work. Managers need to foo managing attendance, to ensure continuity of service and to provide the necessary support for managers on reasonable adjustments, prognosis and fitness for work. Managers need to foo managing attendance, to ensure continuity of service and to provide the necessary support for managers.									partments action to d guidelines. tives and lealth endations to		
14	% of local authority employees declaring that they are disabled under the terms of the Equality Act 2010. 1.3.4.5	11.93%	No Target set	12.36%	Not applicable	A		Not applicat	ole		
		1,027 Council employees declared themselves as disabled at the end of March 2024 compared to 970 at the end of March 2023.									
5i	- Democratic Services										
Μe	easure identification currently under development										

		2022/23 or previous result			2023/20	24 or most red	cent			
	Definition / PI Reference		Target	Actual Result	Target Met ☺ or ☻	Did we improve ▲ or ▼	Welsh Average	Welsh Best Quartile	How we compare in Wales * to ****	
5j	- Policy & Performance									
		52.7%	60.0%	61.4%	©	A		Not applicat	ole	
15	% of complaints completed within statutory deadline (Comp/001)	The end of year result has exceeded target at 61.4% and shown an improvement on last year, this is positive news especially as the number of complaints dealt with in the year increased by 37%, from 1,420 in 2022/23 to 1,958 in 2023/24. The increase in the volume of complaints were mainly for around changes in refuse collection and delays in Housing repairs.								
5k	5k- Electoral Services & Civil Registration									
Ме	asure identification currently under development									
51	- Estates & Asset Management									
16	% performance against target to generate capital	36.07%	36.07 % 100.00% 142.20 % ⊕ Not applicable							
16	receipts to support the capital program (2.1.2.12)	The target for 2023/ 2024 has been exceeded mainly due to the receipt achieved for Parc Dewi Sant.								
5n	n - Risk Management									
	% Response to letters of claim - issuing	93%	95%	94%	8	A		Not applicat	ole	
17	acknowledgement letter to claimant / claimant`s legal representative, and referral of claim to appropriate Insurer within 6 working days of receipt at the Risk Management Section. (6.4.2.3.)	This is only just off target for 2023/24 at 94% but is showing an improvement on the previous ye result of 93%. There was a slight dip in performance during November 2023 while time was spe training a new member of staff.								
	% of motor vehicle incidents reported to Risk	49%	40%	53%	©	A		Not applicat	ole	
18	Management within 5 working days (RM1)	53% of fleet vehicle incidents were reported to Risk Management within 5 working days during 2023/24. This is an improvement on previous year but there is more room for improvement.								
5n	- Business Support									
Th	ere are no measures currently within this theme.									